

No. 01-618

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERIC ELDRED, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, in his official capacity  
as Attorney General,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OWNERS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

---

JOHN K. WILLIAMSON  
*President*

RONALD E. MYRICK  
*Chair, Amicus Brief  
Committee*

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY  
OWNERS ASSOCIATION  
1255 Twenty-Third Street, N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 466-2396

CHARLES D. OSSOLA  
*Counsel of Record*

THOMAS D. SYDNOR II  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
555 12th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004-1206  
(202) 942-5000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY  
OWNERS ASSOCIATION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE COPYRIGHT CLAUSE IS NOT THE SOLE CONSTITUTIONAL BASIS FOR FEDERAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LEGISLATION .....	5
II. THE CTEA CAN BE SUSTAINED AS AN EXERCISE OF LEGISLATIVE POWERS GRANTED BY THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	9
III. UPHOLDING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE CTEA UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE WOULD NOT ERADICATE ANY AFFIRMATIVE LIMITATION ON GOV- ERNMENTAL POWER IMPOSED BY THE COPYRIGHT CLAUSE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDIX.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Baender v. Barnett</i> , 255 U.S. 224 (1921) .....	9
<i>Blanchard's Gun-Stock Turning Factory v. Warner</i> , 3 F. Cas. 653 (C.C. Conn. 1846) (No. 4571) .....	19
<i>Blanchard v. Sprague</i> , 3 F. Cas. 648 (C.C. Mass. 1839) (No. 1518).....	19
<i>Bloomer v. McQuewan</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 539 (1852).....	19
<i>Constant v. Advanced Micro-Devices, Inc.</i> , 848 F.2d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Evans v. Eaton</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 454 (1818).....	19
<i>Evans v. Hettich</i> , 20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 453 (1822) ..	19
<i>Evans v. Jordan</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 199 (1815)...	19
<i>Evans v. Robinson</i> , 8 F. Cas. 886 (C.C. Md. 1813) (No. 4571).....	19
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973).....	8, 16
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	9
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	17
<i>Norman v. Baltimore &amp; O.R. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 240 (1935).....	9
<i>O'Donnell v. Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 36 (1943).....	9
<i>Perpich v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	9
<i>Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Authors League of America, Inc. v. Oman</i> , 790 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1986).....	3, 11
<i>The Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. 457 (1870).....	9
<i>Trade-Mark Cases</i> , 100 U.S. 82 (1879).....	3, 10
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 289 U.S. 137 (1933) .....	9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Moghadam</i> , 175 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marigold</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 560 (1850).....	9
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948).....	12
 CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Sonny Bono Copyright Term Extension Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-298, 112 Stat. 2827 .....	<i>passim</i>
1 Stat. 124 (1790).....	19
4 Stat. 436 (1831).....	19
6 Stat. 70 (1808).....	19
6 Stat. 389 (1828).....	19
6 Stat. 897 (1843).....	19
Resolution of May 2, 1783, <i>Copyright Enactments of the United States 1783-1906</i> (2d ed. 1906) .....	18
S. Rep. No. 104-315 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Intellectual Property of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 209 (1995).....	13
Hearing on the Copyright Term Extension Act of 1995, Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 2 (1995) (Opening Statement of Senator Orrin G. Hatch).....	14
H. R. Rep. No. 105-452 .....	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 4.....	10
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>2 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787,</i> (Max Ferrand ed., 1937) .....	18
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 43 (James Madison).....	18
Edward C. Walterscheid, <i>The Nature of the</i> <i>Intellectual Property Clause: A Study in</i> <i>Historical Perspective (Part I)</i> , 83 <i>J. Pat. &amp;</i> <i>Trademark Off. Soc’y</i> 763 (2001) .....	17
Edward C. Walterscheid, <i>Conforming the Gen-</i> <i>eral Welfare Clause and the Intellectual</i> <i>Property Clause</i> , 13 <i>Harv. J. L. &amp; Tech.</i> 87 (1999).....	8, 17, 18
